

**បុណ្យឆ្លង បុណ្យចូលឆ្នាំប្រពៃណីខ្មែរ**

ក្នុងធម្មវិន័យព្រះពុទ្ធសាសនាបុណ្យនិមួយៗច្រើនធ្វើ ពិធីឆ្លងដើម្បីជាកិច្ចបង្កើយបុណ្យ។ ការឆ្លងនេះមានន័យថា យើង ត្រូវនាំគ្នាឆ្លងឱ្យផុតអន្លង់ទាំងឡាយបួនគឺ: **កាមោឃៈ**= អន្លង់កាម, **ភវោឃៈ**=អន្លង់ភព, **ទិដ្ឋោឃៈ**=អន្លង់កិច្ច ទិដ្ឋិ, និង **អវិជ្ជោឃៈ**= អន្លង់កិច្ចអវិជ្ជា។ អន្លង់ទាំងបួននេះ សត្វលោកពិបាកនឹងឆ្លងណាស់ប្រសិនបើពួកគេមិនលុះដោយ ទាន សីល និងភាវនា។

ដូច្នេះ ដើម្បីធ្វើឱ្យគ្រប់តាមកម្មវិធីបុណ្យនិងរក្សានូវ ប្រពៃណីទំនៀមទំលាប់ដ៏ថ្លៃថ្នូររបស់ខ្មែរយើង សូមគោរព អញ្ជើញពុទ្ធបរិស័ទចំណុះជើងវត្តខ្មែរសាមគ្គីកាលហ្គារី ព្រម ទាំងញាតិមិត្តសាធុជនទាំងអស់ ចូលរួមធ្វើបុណ្យឆ្លងបុណ្យចូល ឆ្នាំប្រពៃណីខ្មែរឱ្យបានច្រើនកុះករ នៅវត្តខ្មែរសាមគ្គីកាល ហ្គារី ទៅតាមកម្មវិធីដូចខាងក្រោមនេះ

**កម្មវិធីបុណ្យ**

*ថ្ងៃសុក្រ ទី១៦ ខែថ្ងៃត្របូខែមេសា ព.ស.២៥៤៧/២០០៤*

- ម៉ោង៦.០០ល្ងាច ជួបជុំពុទ្ធបរិស័ទ នមស្សការព្រះ រតនត្រ័យ សមាទានសីល ចម្រើនព្រះបរិត្ត និងសំ ដែងព្រះធម្មវិសេសទេសនា។

*ថ្ងៃសៅរ៍ ទី១៧ ខែថ្ងៃត្របូខែមេសា ព.ស.២៥៤៧/២០០៤*

- ម៉ោង៩.០០ ព្រឹក ជួបជុំពុទ្ធបរិស័ទ នមស្សការព្រះ រតនត្រ័យ រាប់បាត្របាំងសកុល វេរចង្កាន់ប្រគេន ព្រះសង្ឃ ។
- ម៉ោង១២.០០ កម្មវិធីសុំខ្ញុំមាទោសព្រះពុទ្ធ ព្រះធម៌ ព្រះសង្ឃ និងចាស់ព្រឹទ្ធាចារ្យ រួចស្រង់ព្រះពុទ្ធបដិមា ករ ព្រះសង្ឃ និងចាស់ព្រឹទ្ធាចារ្យ។ ព្រមទាំងលែង លែងប្រជាប្រិយ័ខ្មែរផ្សេងៗដូចជាចោលឈូង បោះអង្កញ ទាញព្រាត់ និងរាំឆៃយ៉ា។
- ម៉ោង១.៣០ រសៀល កម្មវិធីប្រជុំប្រចាំត្រីមាសរបស់ គណៈកម្មាធិការសមាគម អំពីកិច្ចការងារបំរើសហគម ខ្មែរដល់សាធារណជននិងសមាជិកទាំងឡាយ។

**FINAL CAMBODIAN NEW YEAR CELEBRATION**

In Buddhism, each ceremony has to celebrate the final ritual. This celebration defines to the endeavor of human beings be able to cross the four abysses i.e.: abyss of senses-desire, abyss of becoming, abyss of views or speculation, and abyss of ignorance. These four abysses are rarely any human beings are able to cross them if they don't have not accomplished the *dana* generosity, observing precepts and practicing *Bhavana* meditation.

So, in order to complete this celebration according to our Khmer culture, we would like to invite you, Buddhists, relatives, ladies and gentlemen come to join this auspicious Khmer new year of final celebration as schedule below:

**SCHEDULE**

*At: Wat Khmer Samakii Calgary, 7011 Ogden Rd., S.E., Calgary, AB T2C 1B5 [www.cambodianview.com](http://www.cambodianview.com) Friday, April 16, 2547/2004*

- 6.00 PM = arrival of Buddhists and guests, worship Triple Gem, observe Five Precepts, Chanting Parita and Preaching the Dhamma.

*Saturday, April 17, 2547/2004*

- 9.00 AM = arrival of Buddhists and guests, worship Triple Gem, collecting alms food for monks, Bangsakula and offer food to monks as Dana Generosity.
- 12.00 AM = Apologizing the Buddha, Dhamma and Sangha. After that cleansing ritual for Buddha statue, monks and seniors. Play many kinds of Cambodian new year traditional games such as: Chol Chhoung(a scarf tossing game), Boss Angkunn and Tean Preat (tug-of-war game) and Chaiyam traditional dance.
- 1.30 PM = Meet with board of directors. Board members information about community work to interested public.

**Contact:** Temple=235-5415, Mr. Oung Khath (403)248-5497, 383-1784, Mr.Don Eam :(403) 204-8281, 607-4853 , Mr. Svay Saman (403) 852-5811, Mr. Seng Bun Yoan:248-4460, Mr.Svay Yim:204-1813, 390-9150, Mr.Pen Songly:229-1470, Mr.Sun Yamdate:238-8107